

Case No. 14-8082

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

AMBER NICOLE LOMPE,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

SUNRIDGE PARTNERS, LLC and
APARTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, LLC,
Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Wyoming (Cheyenne)
Honorable Alan B. Johnson
No. 2:12-cv-00088-ABJ

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Respectfully submitted,

Troy L. Booher
tbooher@zjbappeals.com
Noella A. Sudbury
nsudbury@zjbappeals.com
ZIMMERMAN JONES BOOHER LLC
136 South Main Street, Suite 721
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(801) 924-0200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Tort
Reform Association, National Federation
of Independent Business, and National
Association of Manufacturers*

April 17, 2015

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	vi
Statement of Consent	vii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	6
I. Courts Should Not Employ Evidence of Wealth to Increase the Constitutional Limit of a Jury’s Punitive Damages Award	6
II. Evidence of Wealth Does Not Provide a Consistent or Meaningful Measure for Evaluating the Constitutionality of a Punitive Damages Award	10
III. To the Extent Wealth Evidence Is Relevant to the Federal Due Process Analysis, It Is a Mitigating Factor or Limited to Cases Where the Defendant’s Wealth Stems From the Conduct Harming the Plaintiff	18
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

BMW of North America v. Gore.,
517 U.S. 559 (1996) 7, 8

Childrey v. Spectrum Health Worth Home Care, Inc.,
No. 1:05-CV-446, 2007 WL 1701836 (W.D. Mich. June 11, 2007) 19

Clark v. Chrysler Corp.,
436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006) 19, 20

Cooper Industries Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group,
532 U.S. 424 (2001) 8, 9, 13

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008) 10

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994) 6, 7

Leab v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. Civ. A. 95-5690, 1997 WL 360903 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 1997) 11

Leatherman Tool Group Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.,
205 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir Dec. 17, 1999) 9

Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.,
347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003) 11

Miller v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
No. 311-CV-01231-BR, 2014 WL 2123560 (D. Oregon May 20, 2014)..... 14

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991) 6

Pioneer Res. Corp. v. Nami Res. Co., LLC,
Civ. No. 04-465-DCR, 2006 WL 1635651 (E.D. Ky. June 8, 2006) 19

Pivot Point Int’l, Inc. v. Charlene Prods., Inc.,
932 F. Supp. 220 (N.D. Ill. 1996) 13, 17

S. Union Co. v. Irvin,
563 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2009) 18

Sanders v. Jackson,
209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000) 14

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)passim

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.,
509 U.S. 443 (1993) 6

Zazú Designs v. L’Oreal, S.A.,
979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992) 13

State Cases

Adams v. Murakami,
813 P.2d 1348 (Cal. 1991) 12

Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.,
763 P.2d 673 (Nev. 1988) 14

American Pioneer Life Ins. Co v. Williamson,
704 So. 2d 1361 (Ala. 1997) 15

Anderson v. Latham Trucking Co.,
728 S.W.2d 752 (Tenn. 1987)..... 12

Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co. v. Farish,
464 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1985)..... 12

Barnett v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca France,
963 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 14

Bennett v. Huish,
2007 UT App 19, 155 P.3d 917 12

Bowden v. Caldor, Inc.,
710 A.2d 267 (Md. 1998)..... 11

Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Beckwith,
989 P.2d 882 (Nev. 1999) 14

Hensley v. Paul Miller Ford, Inc.,
508 S.W.2d 759 (Ky. Ct. App. 1974) 13

Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden,
665 A.2d 929(D.C. 1995) (..... 15

<i>Peisner v. Detroit Free Press</i> , 242 N.W.2d 775 (Mich. Ct. App. 1976)	13
<i>Pfeifer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 164 Cal. Rptr. 3d 112 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	11
<i>Rosty v. Skaj</i> , 272 P.3d 947 (Wyo. 2012)	12
<i>S. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Whitman</i> , 358 So. 2d 1025 (Ala. 1978)	13
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	12
<i>Stroud v. Lints</i> , 790 N.E.2d 440 (Ind. 2003)	18
<i>Sulton v. HealthSouth Corp.</i> , 734 S.E.2d 641 (S.C. 2012)	14
<i>Town of Jackson v. Shaw</i> , 569 P.2d 1246 (Wyo. 1977)	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-21-102(6)	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Abraham, Kenneth S. & John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law: The Role of Defendant’s Wealth</i> , 18 J. Legal Stud. 415 (1989)	11
Brickman, Lester, <i>On the Theory Class’s Theories of Asbestos Litigation: The Disconnect Between Scholarship and Reality</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 33 (2003)	16
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Law of Remedies: Damages—Equity—Restitution</i> (West 2d ed. 1993)	14
Efting, Lindsay J., <i>Punitive Damages: Will the Courts Still Punish the Wrongdoer After State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.?</i> , , 49 S.D. L. Rev. 67 (2003)	18

Ellis, Dorsey D., Jr., *Punitive Damages, Due Process, and the Jury*,
40 Ala. L. Rev. 975 (1989) 12

Frey, Andrew L., *Corporate Finances: Punitive Damages’ 800-Pound
Gorilla* (October 14, 2014),
[http://www.punitivedamagesblog.com/2014/10/corporate-finances-
punitive-damages-800-pound-gorilla/](http://www.punitivedamagesblog.com/2014/10/corporate-finances-punitive-damages-800-pound-gorilla/) 16

Hull, Cordell A., *Extraterritoriality and Punitive Damages: Is There A
Workable System? The U.S. Supreme Court Should Speak More
Definitively on the Extent to Which Conduct in Other Instances and Net
Worth May Be Used Against Defendants*, 70 Def. Couns. J. 439 (2003) 12

Kuhlik, Bruce N. & Richard F. Kingham, *The Adverse Effects of
Standardless Punitive Damage Awards on Pharmaceutical
Development and Availability*, 45 Food Drug Cosm. L. J. 693 (1990) 16

Owen, David G., *Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages Against
Manufacturers of Defective Products*, 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1982)..... 14, 15

Polinsky, A. Mitchell & Steven Shavell, *Punitive Damages: An Economic
Analysis*, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998) 11

*Punitive Damages: Relationship to Defendant’s Wealth as a Factor in
Determining Propriety of Award*, 87 A.L.R. 4th 141 13
